# CH \$65.00 5154893

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM663348 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		07/26/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FLEXXRAY LLC	
Street Address:	3751 New York Avenue, Suite 130	
City:	Arlington	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76104	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5154892	FLEXXRAY
Registration Number:	5106871	WORLD-CLASS INSPECTION AND RECOVERY SERV

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7344184213

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7344184212

Email: trademark@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Ave # 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BMITTER: Angela Alvarez Sujek	
SIGNATURE:	/angela alvarez sujek/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Project Rodeo - BMO Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (EXECUTED)(40073696\_1)#page1.tif source=Project Rodeo - BMO Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (EXECUTED)(40073696\_1)#page2.tif source=Project Rodeo - BMO Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (EXECUTED)(40073696\_1)#page3.tif source=Project Rodeo - BMO Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (EXECUTED)(40073696\_1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007368 FRAME: 0561 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made as

of July 26, 2021 by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association (the "Secured Party"), in

favor of FlexXray LLC, a Texas limited liability company, with address 3751 New York Avenue, Suite

130 Arlington TEXAS 76104 (the "Borrower") and Accu-Ray Inspection Services, Inc., an Illinois

corporation ("Accu-Ray" and together with the Borrower, the "Grantors" and each, individually, a

"Grantor").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are

hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby (i) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates,

extinguishes, forever discharges and releases all liens and security interests, and all of its right, title and

interest in and to, the trademarks as granted by Grantors in favor of Secured Party pursuant to that certain

Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 7, 2019, made by Grantors in favor of

Secured Party, as the same may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from

time to time (the "Security Agreement"), which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on June 10, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6666/0546, including those trademarks

listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks") and (ii) absolutely, unconditionally

and irrevocably terminates the Security Agreement. The Secured Party authorizes and requests the

Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release and agrees to

execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as

Grantors may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release. Secured Party

hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release. This Release

shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York. This Release

shall be binding upon Secured Party's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007368 FRAME: 0562

If and to the extent that Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any

of the Trademarks, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the applicable

Grantor, along with any goodwill in the Trademarks that Secured Party may have acquired.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

### BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By: Molly Didecrardi

Name: Molly DiLeonardi
Title: Assistant Vice President

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007368 FRAME: 0564

# **SCHEDULE A**

# REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY
FLEXXRAY	5154892	United States
WORLD-CLASS INSPECTION AND RECOVERY SERVICES FOR FOOD COMPANIES	5106871	United States
ACCU-RAY INSPECTION SERVICES	4474803	United States (Cancelled)
ACCU-RAY	4470519	United States (Cancelled)

RECORDED: 07/29/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007368 FRAME: 0565